

No. 14-41127

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY; KEN GANDY; GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*.

(caption continued on inside cover)

On appeal from the U.S. District Court, Southern District of Texas
Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

**BRIEF FOR TWENTY-SEVEN U.S. SENATORS AND
REPRESENTATIVES FROM TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

S. Kyle Duncan
Gene C. Schaerr
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 714-9492
KDuncan@Schaerr-Duncan.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(caption continued)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-*
Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, *Plaintiffs-*
Appellees,

v.

CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE;
STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA
ESPINOZA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA
UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-*
Appellants.

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

No. 14-41127, *Marc Veasey, et al. v. Greg Abbott, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Parties	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	9
I. The panel misinterpreted Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	9
A. Plaintiffs must show that Texas's voter ID law excludes minority voters from the political process by imposing disparate burdens	10
B. Plaintiffs must show that Texas's voter ID law proximately causes the disparate burdening of minority voters.....	17
C. Plaintiffs failed to show—and the panel did not find—that Texas's voter ID law harms minorities relative to an objective benchmark	21
D. The panel's interpretation of Section 2 would violate the Constitution.....	25
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson,</i> 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	27
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	20, 30
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metrop. Housing Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi,</i> 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	12
<i>Chisom v. Roemer,</i> 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	17, 25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	26, 27
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden,</i> 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	9, 26
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,</i> 533 U.S. 181 (2008)	2-3, 7, 13
<i>Crowell v. Benson,</i> 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	29
<i>Frank v. Walker,</i> 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	5, 11, 16
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft,</i> 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona,</i> 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	19-20

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	29-30
<i>Holder v. Hall,</i> 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	passim
<i>Irby v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,</i> 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)	10-11, 19
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy,</i> 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	24, 25
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements,</i> 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	12, 27, 28
<i>Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks,</i> 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	14
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory,</i> No. 1:13cv658, 2016 WL 204481 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 15, 2016)	13
<i>Parents Involved in Cmtys. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	29
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,</i> 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	21, 24
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano,</i> 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	29
<i>Salas v. Sw. Texas Jr. Coll. Dist.,</i> 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)	10, 19
<i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i> 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	28

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	7, 9, 14, 15, 17-18
<i>Veasey v. Abbott,</i> 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015)	1, 6
<i>Veasey v. Perry,</i> 71 F.Supp.3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	1-2
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,</i> 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	29
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	passim
Act of May 16, 2011, 82d Leg., R.S., ch. 123, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 619.....	passim
Tex. Elec. Code §63.0101	4
Tex. Health & Safety Code §191.0046	4
Tex. Transp. Code §521A.001	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend XIV	8, 28-30
U.S. Const., amend. XV	8, 26-28
Rules	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29.....	1
Other Authorities	
128 Cong. Rec. 14133 (1982).....	15

COMM'N ON FED. ELECTION REFORM, BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN U.S. ELECTIONS (Jimmy Carter & James A. Baker, III, co-chairs) (2005).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)	14
NAT'L CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES, VOTER ID, <i>available at</i> http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter- id.aspx	23
NAT'L CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATORS, <i>THE CANVASS</i> , VOTER REGISTRATION EXAMINED (March 2012).....	17
S. Rep. No. 97-417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 28 (1982)	9
